UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

HORNBECK OFFSHORE SERVICES, L.L.C.	
et al	CIVIL ACTION No. 10-1663(F)(2)
Plaintiffs, v.	SECTION F
KENNETH LEE "KEN" SALAZAR, et al	JUDGE FELDMAN
Defendants.	MAGISTRATE 2
	MAGISTRATE WILKINSON

LOCAL RULE 7.6E CERTIFICATE

Diamond Offshore Company and Diamond Offshore Management Company (collectively "Diamond"), in connection with Magistrate Wilkinson's Order (<u>Dkt. 91</u>) and Diamond's Motion to Intervene ("Motion") (<u>Dkt. 81</u>), certify that:

- (1) Plaintiffs have no objection to Diamond's Motion;
- (2) Defendant-Intervenors advise they "take no position" on Diamond's Motion; and
- (3) Defendants advise they "take no position at this time" on Diamond's Motion.

Diamond, in accordance with Local Rule 7.6E, has attempted on multiple occasions to secure a more definite statement from Defendants. Defendants continue to provide the response stated above.

Respectfully submitted,

BAYNHAM BEST, L.L.C.

s/ Anthony D. Weiner T. PATRICK BAYNHAM, T.A. (#16805) Two Lakeway Center – Suite 950 Metairie, Louisiana 70002 Telephone: (504) 837-3878 Telecopier: (504) 837-8495 E-Mail: tpbaynham@baynhambest.com Attorney for Intervenor Plaintiffs, Diamond Offshore Company and Diamond Offshore Management Company

Paul J. Dobrowski Federal Bar No. 3208 (*admitted pro hac vice*) Anthony D. Weiner Federal Bar No. 38618 (*admitted pro hac vice*) Dobrowski L.L.P. 4601 Washington Avenue, Suite 300 Houston, Texas 77007 713-659-2900 713-659-2908 (fax)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 1st day of July, 2010, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of Court by using the CM/ECF system. Notice of this filing will be sent to all counsel of record registered to receive electronic service by operation of the Court's electronic filing system and manual notice to the following counsel:

> John F. Cooney Venable, LLP (Washington) 575 7th St., NW Washington, DC 20004

> > ___s/Anthony D. Weiner__